



No. 09-1205

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH SMITH and SHIRLEY SPERLAZZA,
Petitioners,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD A. MONAHAN
Counsel of Record
MARVIN W. MASTERS
CHARLES M. LOVE, IV
THE MASTERS LAW FIRM
181 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 342-3106
ram@TheMastersLawFirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 22, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY 1

I. Respondent’s Reasons For Denying The Petition
Are Flawed 1

 A. The Judgment Below Creates or Adds to
 Important Conflicts That Warrant this
 Court’s Review 3

 1. Conflict Is Not Avoided by Finding of
 Adequate Representation 3

 2. Conflict Is Not Properly Avoided by
 Enmeshing Substantive Ruling in
 Procedural Ruling Denying Class
 Certification 8

 3. The Enactment of CAFA Does Not
 Ensure that these Circumstances Will
 Not Recur 11

II. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Loc. Eng.</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	5
<i>Allen v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-2426, 2007 WL 916859 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2007)	9
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	5, 8, 9
<i>First Bank v. DJL Props., LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig., Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006).	3, 7, 8
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 1998)	3, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>J.R. Clearwater Inc. v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 11
<i>Johnson v. GlaxoSmithKline, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal.Rptr.3d 607 (Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2008).	4
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	5

<i>Luther v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing L.P.</i> , 533 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	6
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327(4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	4
<i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Progressive W. Ins. Co. v. Preciado</i> , 479 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S.Ct. 2161 (2008)	3, 4, 6

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	1
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2283	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A) & (B)	12

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 4, 7

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 2.11
(2010) *passim*

W.Va.R.Civ.P. 23 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 No. 2 Federal Litigator 4 11

GETTYSBURG (Turner Pictures 1993) 2
